15.2. Addition of Parcels. The Declarant may add the Additional Real Estate to the
Property in parcels consisting of one or more Units, by recording an amendment to this
Declaration and identifying the Unites) to be added from time to time. A maximum of
one hundred thirty-six (136) Units may be created on the Additional Real Estate. All
improvements on the Additional Real Estate shall have been substantially completed
prior to the addition of the Additional Real Estate to the Property and shall be added
free and clear of liens which would adversely affect the rights of existing Unit Owners